Trials@uspto.gov Paper 32
571-272-7822 Entered: June 18, 2024

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

LIFECORE FITNESS, LLC d/b/a ASSAULT FITNESS,
Petitioner,

V.

WOODWAY USA, INC.,
Patent Owner.

IPR2023-00836 (Patent 9,039,580 B1)
IPR2023-00843 (Patent 10,561,884 B2)
IPR2023-00849 (Patent 10,799,745 B2)'

Before MEREDITH C. PETRAVICK, NEIL T. POWELL, and
AMEE A. SHAH, Administrative Patent Judges.

PETRAVICK, Administrative Patent Judge.

ORDER
Conduct of the Proceeding
37CFR. §42.5

! This Order addresses issues that are the same in each of these proceedings.
We issue one Order to be entered in each proceeding. The parties are not
authorized to use this style caption unless later permitted.


mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2023-00836 (Patent 9,039,580 B1)
[PR2023-00843 (Patent 10,561,884 B2)
[PR2023-00849 (Patent 10,799,745 B2)

Petitioner filed Updated Mandatory Notices indicating that on April
19, 2023 Petitioner converted from LifeCore Fitness, Inc. (a California
Corporation) to LifeCore Fitness, LLC (a Delaware limited liability
company). Paper 7, 1.2 Petitioner proposed the case caption be modified to:
LifeCore Fitness, LLC d/b/a Assault Fitness v. Woodway USA, Inc.

During a conference call for related case [PR2024-0083, Patent
Owner indicated that it did not object to updating the caption in these
proceedings. Ex. 3001, 4:18-5:6.

It is:

ORDERED that documents filed in these proceedings after entry of

this order shall use the following caption:

LIFECORE FITNESS, LLC d/b/a ASSAULT FITNESS,
Petitioner,

V.

WOODWAY USA, INC.,
Patent Owner.

2 For efficiency, we refer only to the paper and exhibit numbers in IPR2023-
00836, as they are representative of the papers and exhibits in the other
proceedings.
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FOR PETITIONER:

John M. Halan

Andrew B. Turner

Rebecca J. Cantor

Kyle G. Konz

BROOKS KUSHMAN P.C.
jhalan@brookskushman.com
aturner@brookskushman.com
rcantor@brookskushman.com
kkonz@brookskushman.com

FOR PATENT OWNER:
Richard J. McKenna

Kadie M. Jelenchick
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
rmckenna@foley.com
kjelenchick@foley.com



